Swift.13  In that case, the court reviewed a plaintiff’s joint offer of $50,000 to two defend-
ants apportioning $25,000 of the total to each.  The offer stated: 

ACI proposes that Defendants pay ACI the total amount of FIFTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($50,000.00) apportioned as follows: from Swift to ACI, the amount of TWENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00), and from Key Haven to ACI, the amount of 
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00), in full and complete settlement 
of the claims identified in paragraph (1) above.  [...] 

ACI will dismiss this action with prejudice and execute a general release, in favor of De-
fendants, of the claims identified in paragraph (1) above. Likewise, Defendants will exe-